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Federal Election Commission Ming Lin August 28, 2002
Process Appraved by Date

Projection Process {OBL13B} - Input Files August 29, 2002

The following 5 files are updated annually in
occordance with OPM,

1. SAL.DMS {General Schedule}

2. SPDAL.DMS {Special rate - Clerical)
3. ITSAL.DMS  {Special rate - IT)

4. AUDSAL.DMS {Special rate - Auditor)

5. HLTH.DMS  (FEHB premium rate)
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(Updated biweekly by
PRO2)

BEAR.DMS
(Updaled biwaakly by
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{Updated biweakly by
PR21}
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THE FOLLOWING ARE THE CONTENTS OF PPMST.DTA AT: 08/29/02 13:52

Pay Period # 16 08/11/02 - 08/24/02 Pay Date: 09/02/02

Next Pay Period --- 08/25/02 - 09/07/02
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* FD_PPMST.LIB (PPMST.DTA) * Revised on 3/18/2001 by Ming Lin
****:***********************

value of id is "PPMST.DTA"

DATA RECORD PP-REC.

P-REC,
02 PPNUM PIC 99,
02 PPBEGDTE PIC 9(6).
02 FILLER REDEFINES PPBEGDTE.
03 PPBEGMMDD PIC 92999,
02 FILLER REDEFINES PPBEGMMDD.
04 PPBEGM PIC 99.
04 PPBEGD PIC 29,
03 PPBEGY PIC 99.

03 FILLER REDEFINES PPBEGY.
04 PPFSTBEGY PIC 9.
04 PPLSTBEGY PIC S.

02 PPENDDTE PIC 9(6).
02 FILLER REDEFINES PPENDDTE.
03 PPENDMMDD PIC 5883,
03 FILLER REDEFINES PPENDMMDD,
04 PPENDM PIC 99.
04 PPENDD PIC 995.

04 FILLER REDEFINES PPENDD,
05 PPEND1 PIC 9.
05 PPEND2 PIC 9.

03 PPENDY PIC 99.
02 PPCHKDTE PIC X(6&).
02 FILLER REDEFINES PPCHKDTE.
03 PPCHKMMDD PIC $999.
k_/ 03 FILLER REDEFINES PPCHKMMDD.
04 PPCHKM PIC 58%.
04 PPCHKD PIC 59.
03 PPCHKY PIC 99.
03 FILLER REDEFINES PPCHKY.
04 PPFSTYR PIC 9.
04 PPSECYR PIC 9,
02 PPNEXTBEGDTE PIC 2(86).
02 FILLER REDEFINES PPNEXTBEGDTE.
03 PPNBDM PIC 99.
03 PPNBDD PIC 99.
03 PPNBDY PIC 359.
02 PPNEXTENDDTE PIC 9(6).
02 FILLER REDEFINES PPNEXTENDDTE.
03 PPNEDM PIC S58.
03 PPNEDD PIC 83.
03 PPNEDY PIC 99.




Projection Process (OBL13B) - TRANS.DMS

° Permanent file

° Updated biweekly by PR21 process

Record Layout:

Attribute TRNS Text 2 Keyed
Attribute RFTMO Integer Keyed
Attribute FY Integer Keyed
Atiribute DACP Text 1 Keyed
Attribute DAC Text 3 Keyed
Attribute DACS Text 1 Keyed
Attribute DIV Integer Keyed
Aftribute OBJCLS Integer Keyed
Attribute AMT Decimal Keyed
Attribute TRNDT Date Keyed
Attribute SCHNQ Text 8 Keyed
Attribute INVNO Text 15
Attribute VCHNO Text 4 Keyed
Attribute DESC Text 25 Keyed
Attribute INIT Text 3 Keyed
Attribute DELST Text 1 Keyed

Attribute DOE Date of Entry Keyed

{Transaction Code}
{Report Month}
{Fiscal Year - 1 digit}
{DAC prefix}

{DAC #}

{Division #}

{Object Code}
{Amount}

{Transaction Date}

{FEC Schedule Number}
{Invoice Number}
{Voucher Number}
{Description}

{Date Clerk Initial}

Attribute DOC Date of Change Keyed

Attribute UOE User of Entry
Attribute UOC User of Change

Data Example:

Tms Rptmo Fy Dacp Dac Dacs Div Obicls

Amt Trndt

Schno Invno Vchno

Desc Tnit Delst

CHANGE
DATE

ENTRY

DATE Entry

User of

User of
Change

F 1
NFC2151

2 G 15t

98 1217
PP 15 ACTG DT 08/15/02 SYS
08/19/2002 08/19/2002 ADILLARD

319.33 08/19/2002

279977999799




Projection Process (OBL13B) - ORGMST.DMS

° Permanent file

° Updated on as-needed basis

Record Layout:

Attribute ORG Text 6 Keved
Attribute TITLE Text 54
Attribute DIV Integer Keyed
Attribute DEPT Integer
Attribute SEC Integer

Data Example:
{Division 60}

Org Title

{Obsalete field}
{Division Title}
{Division Number}
{Department Number}
{Section Number)

H DATA SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
HA  USER TRAINING & SUPPORT BRANCH

HE  APPLICATIONS BRANCH

HC  SYSTEMS BRANCH

HD  SYSTEMS ANALYSIS & DEVELOPMENT BRANCH

HF  DATA ENTRY BRANCH

HG  CODING BRANCH
HZ INTERNS

HH PROGRAM MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Div Dept Sec

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

0
10
15
20
25
30
35
45
40

oo O oo oo o




Projection Process (0OBL13B) - DVN.DMS

¢ Permanent file
° Updated on as-needed basis

Record Lavout:

Attribute DIV Integer Keyed
Attribute TITLE Text 25
Attribute TITLEN Integer

Data Example:

Div
10
20
30
40
41
50
60
61
62
63
70
75
80
85
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98

Title

ADMINISTRATION

AUDIT

INFORMATION

GENERAL COUNSEL
LITIGATION DOC CONTROL
CLEARINGHOUSE

DATA SYSTEMS

POINT OF ENTRY

ADP MODERNIZATION
ELECTRONIC FILING
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE
REPORTS ANALYSIS
COMMISSIONERS
INSPECTOR GENERAL
STAFF DIRECTOR
PLANNING & MANAGEMENT
PERSONNEL

PRESS OFFICE

EEOQ

COMPUTER ENHANCEMENTS
REPRESENTATIONAL FUNDS
ALT DISPUTE RESOLUTION
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

{Division Number}
{Division Title}
{Division Title Length}

Titlen
14
5
11
15
22
13
12
14
17
17
17
16
13
17
14
21
9
12
3
21
22
22
21
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* LIB7:PERSONNEL.LIB *
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* {Re-compile PER1S5, PER36,PERS6,PERS6L, PR0O4,PR0OG, PRO7 and TAXES.)

* 1 01/09/94
* 2 01/08/95
*

* 3 01/07/96
*

* 4 01/05/97
*

* 5 01/04/98
*

* 6 01/27/98
*

*

* 7 01/03/99
* 8 01/02/00
* 9 01/14/01
* 10 01/13/02
01 LOC-PCT

01 LOC-PCT-SL
01 LOC-PCT-EX
01 MAX-SLSAL
01 MIN-SLSAL

\»

Implement first Locality Pay with rate: 4.23% (SL,GM,GS)

General Locality Rate

increased from 4.23% to 5.48%.

SL remain 4.23% and EX reamin none.

General Locality Rate

increased from 5.48% to 6.04%.

SL remain 4.23% and EX reamin none.

General Locality Rate

increasged freom 6.04% to 7.11%.

SL remain 4.23% and EX reamin none.

General Locality Rate

increased from 7.11%.to 7.27%

EX-4 increased to $118,400 and EX-5 %110, 700.
SL Max. Salary increases from $107,300 to $109,800.
SL Min. Salary increases from $92,5900 to $103,200.

SL do not receive any
General Locality Rate
General Locality Rate
General Locality Rate
General Locality Rate

PIC 9V9 (4) VALUE
PIC 9V9 (4) VALUE
PIC 9V9(4) VALUE

locality payment as EX employees.
increased from 7.27%.to 7.87%.
increased from 7.87%.to 9.05%.
increaged from 9.05%.to 10.23%.
increased from 10.23% to 11.48%.

PIC 2(6)V99 VALUE 120800.00.
PIC S(6)V99 VALUE 113400.00,
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* LIB7:FICA_RETIREMENT.LIB *
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* Note:

Whenever any of the Governemtn Contribution rates changes, make sure
LIB701:MISBENEFIT.DMC get modified accordingly.

Whenever the EX employee receive a pay raise, update the following
four fields: EX4-SAL, COMM-HRRT, FEGLI-MAX-SAL {(which equals

to EX-2 salary plus $£2,000}), and FEGLI-ADD-MAX-SAL,

MODIFICATION NOTES !

. t

22

23

25

26

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
1 24
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

04/23/96
12/22/96
01/16/97
10/22/97

11/21/97

12/29/97
12/29/97
01/14/98
03/04/98
03/06/98
12/16/98
12/23/98

02/17/99

01/01/00

01/14/01

COMM-HRRT 1is changed from $55.62 to $55.01. !
The maximum amount of wages subject to OASDI is $65,400.!
COMM-HRRT is changed from $55.01 to £55.41, !
Eff. Pay Period beginning 10/12/97, CSR-CON-PCT changed !
from 7.0% to 8.51% and FERS-CON-PCT changed from 11.40% !
to 10.70%. !
For Tax Year 1998, the annual limit on elective deferral!
will be $10,000.(i.e. the maximum TSP deduction amount) !
It increases from $9500 to $10,000. !
For Tax Year 1998, the maximum amount of wages subject |
to OASDI is increased from $65,400 to $68,400. !
EX 4 salary has increased to $118,400 eff.1/1/98. !
Change Commissioner's hour rate from $55.41 to $56.72. !
Change Max. Life Insurance (FEGLI-MAX-SAL) to the new !
EX-2 Salary plus $2,000 which is $139,000. !
Add new field:FEGLI-ADD-MAX-SAL which increased to !
$137,000 eff. 1/4/98. !
For Tax Year 1999, the maximum amount of wages subject !
to OASDI is increased from $68,400 to $72,600. !
Effective the pay period beginning January 3, 1999, add !
0.25% increase to both CSRS and FERS deduction percent. !
Effective the pay period beginning April 25, 1999, the !
new law (1) eliminates the maximums on Basic & Option B.!
(FEGLI-MAX-SAL, FEGLI-ADD-MAX-SAL) (2) Change withhclding!
rate for Basic from $0.165/$1000 to $0.1550 per $1000. !
Effective Jan. 1, 2000, the 6.20-percent social security!
proticen will have a maximum annual earnings amount of !
$76,200. (NFC Bulletin 99-32) !
Effective Jan. 14, 2001, FEGLI rate changed to .165, !

** Rates used in both LIB17:0BL13B, OBL13C and LIB701:MISBENEFIT.DMC
** (in LIB701:MISBENEFIT.DMC, the following rates are hard-coded)

01 OASDI-CON-PCT
01l HOS-CON-PCT
01 CSR-CON-PCT
01 FERS-CON-PCT

01 FEGLI-RATE

PIC V9999 VALUE ,062.
PIC V2999 VALUE .0145.
PIC 99V99%%9 VALUE .0851.
PIC V2989 VALUE .1070.
PIC V999 VALUE .165.

** Rates used in Projection Program: OBL13B, OBL13C only

q X4 -5AL
O™ -OASDI-PAY

01 MAX-HOS-PAY

* *

VALUE 130000.
VALUE B84S00.00.
VALUE 0.00.

PIC 9(6)
PIC 9(5)V99
PIC 9(6)VS9

** {The following fields are NEITHER used in OBL13B NOR in MISBENEFIT.DMC}




b1 FEGLI-MAX-SAL PIC 999 VALUE 0.

01 FEGLI-ADD-MAX-SAL PIC 9299 VALUE 0,

01 OASDI-DED-PCT PIC V9999 VALUE .062.
108 -DED-PCT PIC V9999 VALUE .0145.
:SR-PRE84 -DED-PCT PIC V995995 VALUE .Q0700.

01 CSR-POSTB3-DED-PCT PIC V2889 VALUE .0080.

01 FERS-DED-PCT PIC V982999 VALUE .0080.

* [fica—pct = oasdi-ded-pct + oasdi-con-pct}

* {hos-fica-pct = hos-ded-pct + hos-con-pct

01 FICA-PCT PIC V9999 VALUE .124.

01 HOS-FICA-PCT PIC V99393 VALUE .0285.

01 MAXTSPFERSPCT PIC V2599 VALUE .100.

01 MAXTSPCSRSPCT PIC V39395 VALUE .050.

01 MAX-TSP-DED PIC 5(5) VALUE 10000.

¢l COMM-HRRT PIC 5938VSS VALUE 56.72.

01 XTRA-HB-CON PIC 9VgS VALUE 1.48.

01 PA-TAX-RATE PIC V9999 VALUE .022,




personnel> RUN OBL13B ')hﬁde

WELCOME TO THE 'BUDGET PROJECTION' REPORT PROGRAM
PROJECTION FOR FY: 00 (Y/N)? N

MER FISCAL YEAR OF PROJECTION (YY): 01

USE A COL INCREASE?(Y/N): N

CURRENT SL LOCALITY % IS: 0.0000

CURRENT EX LOCALITY % IS: 0.0000

CURRENT GS/GM LOCALITY RATE IS: 9.0500

IS THERE A CHANGE IN LOCALITY RATES? (Y/N): N
CURRENT CSR CONTRIBUTION % IS: 8.5100

CHANGE IN CSR CONTRIBUTION %? (Y/N): N
PROJECTION BEGINS WITH PP #: 20

Directory DISK$FECO7:[600_70036.PERSONNEL]

0BL13B.DMS; 1

Total of 1 files.

o

PCT APPLIED TO PP #: 20 IS 50

Directory DISK$FECO7:[600_70036.PERSONNEL]
OBL13A.DMS; 1

7 a1l of 1 files.

PROCESS (MORE) ACCESSIONS/SEPARATIONS/CHANGES FOR FY 1?7 (Y/N): N

BYPASS WGI CHANGES? (Y/N): Y






